
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 22 April 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Dunstable 

 
Chaired by: Councillor Mrs P E Turner MBE 

 
Vice Chairman: John Gelder 

 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

1 Apologies, Welcome & Introduction 
 
Tricia Turner 
 

*   

2 Minutes & Matters Arising 
 
Tricia Turner 
 

*  2/1 – 2/8 

3 Compact 
 
Formal sign off of theBedfordshire and Luton Voluntary 
Compact “Getting It Right Together”.  This item will 
include a group photograph. 
 
John Gelder 
 

*   

4 Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
 
To endorse the targets in Central Bedfordshire’s first 
LAA and agree the next steps.  To also receive a copy 
of the performance to-date (year one quarter three). 
 
Peter Fraser 
 

*  4/1 – 4/15 

5 Comprehensive Area Agreement (CAA) 
 
To receive a presentation by Nigel Smith from the Audit 
Commission on the final CAA framework.  To receive a 
paper on the implications for the LSP. 
 
Nigel Smith, Audit Commission 
 

*  5/1 – 5/4 

6 Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy 
Preferred Options 
 
To provide a formal response from the LSP to the Luton 
and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee Local 
development Framework Core Strategy document April 
2009. 
 
John Gelder 
 

*  6/1 – 6/26 



 
7 The Future ambition and development of the LSP 

 
To discuss the ongoing development and future 
ambitions of the LSP, including an offer of peer support. 
 
Richard Ellis 
 

*  7/1 – 7/8 

8 Any other business 
 
Tricia Turner 
 

*   

 
Date of next meeting:  30 June 2009 
 
Future meeting dates: 
  
22 September 2009 
 
15 December 2009  
 
23 March 2010 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2/1 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE  
SHADOW LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 
Notes from the meeting held on Tuesday
[...]
he Member Steering Group which produced an amended version for 
consideration by the Sub-Committee 
 



        Shadow Local Strategic Partnership 
          Page 5 

 

2/5 

 The Sub-Committee did not feel that the revised version reflected the ambitions 
of the Sustainable Community Strategies, particularly with regard to transport, 
access to jobs and skills, social infrastructure, strong and safe communities, 
health inequalities and climate change.  Further work was done by the Sub-
Committee and a revised version was submitted to the Joint Committee 
alongside the Member Steering Group version. 
 
Unfortunately, not all Members of the LSP were supportive of the version put 
forward by the Sub-Committee and, as it could not be said that the LSPs 
supported the revised version, the Joint Committee endorsed the version 
submitted by the Member Steering Group. 
 
As a result of this, additional issues and concessions, previously agreed by the 
LSP and the Joint Committee, had been lost and it was felt that the vision was 
not necessarily reflective of the views of LSP Members. 
 
As it is unlikely that there would be further opportunity to influence this 
document, the Shadow LSP needed to ensure that the issues were addressed 
in one of the other documents within the suite of documents that made up the 
Core Strategy.  It was agreed that it would be important to respond to the 
consultation document to be published in March/April. 
 
Members agreed that it was important for previous negative issues to be 
discarded and to move forward in a positive way. 
 
NOTED the report.  
 

17. SOUNDING BOARD UPDATE 
 

 Members were advised that the Sounding Board had been given the task of 
producing a brand and logo for the Central Bedfordshire LSP. 
 
CV had offered the services of students at Dunstable College to help with the 
project.  The college had run a competition amongst the students.  They had 
been given a list of keywords and asked to produce a logo.  The b
[...]
ddress them, not just on 
geography.  Further work needed to be done. 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



4/1 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
Agenda Item 4 ~ for agreement    Meeting date: 22nd April 2009 
 
TITLE: CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE’S LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) 2008-11 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

• LSP Board members are requested to endorse the indicators and targets in Central 
Bedfordshire’s LAA, which are detailed in Appendix 1.  

• The LSP is requested to task the Thematic Partnership for Stronger Communities to 
conclude the negotiation of local targets for indicators NI 7+ and NI 116. 

• Board members are requested to note the latest LAA performance, which relates to 
the period April to December 2008 (Year1, Quarter3). The developing Thematic 
Partnerships for Central Bedfordshire are taking ownership of the performance 
against each of the LAA targets. In particular, robust arrangements to take forward 
delivery plans and associated performance management are being finalised.  

• The LSP is requested to endorse the Theme Leads identified in section 5. 
 
1. PURPOSE 

1.1. To inform LSP Board members of the progress being made in finalising Central 
Bedfordshire’s LAA and to highlight current performance and the next steps.  

 
2. THE LAA REFRESH 

2.1. The refreshed LAA was submitted to GO-East on 25th March 2009, in line with the 
agreed timetable. 
 

2.2. Central Bedfordshire’s LAA comprises 24 ‘designated’ targets, that have been 
negotiated and agreed with central government, and nine local targets. 

 
2.3. As agreed by partners at the LSP Board meeting on 6th January 2009, NI 40 the 

number of drug users in effective treatment has been retained as a county-wide 
target.  This was agreed following advice from the National Treatment Agency that 
there is insufficient confidence in the disaggregated data.  All of the other 
designated targets have been disaggregated for Central Bedfordshire. 

 
2.4. GO-East agreed a small number of national indicators that could be renegotiated 

during the recent LAA refresh due to the significant adverse impact of the 
economic downturn.  For Central Bedfordshire this included:  

• NI 152 the percentage of working age people on out of work benefits; 
• NI 154 the number of net additional homes built; and 
• NI 172 the percentage of VAT registered businesses showing growth. 
 

2.5. In conjunction with partners in Bedford and Luton, a robust business case was 
submitted to GO-East to re-negotiate targets downwards for NI 154 net additional 
homes.  GO-East described our submission as an “exemplar” and the targets were 
revised accordingly.   Full details of the new targets are detailed in the LAA 
document, which is attached as Appendix 1.  These targets will be subject to a 
further review at the next annual refresh. 

 
2.6. As it was not possible to produce a similarly robust business case for NI 152, this 

target, in line with that for all other LAA areas in the region, has been formally 
‘suspended’ and will be reviewed again during the next annual refresh.  This 
means that whilst we will continue to develop and implement our delivery plans to 



4/2 

tackle worklessness, and continue to report progress to the LSP, our performance 
will not be monitored by GO-East.   

 
2.7. As there was previously no target agreed for NI 172 the Theme Lead, in 

consultation with partners, has negotiated a target that will ensure that small 
businesses in Central Bedfordshire will be supported to grow at a faster rate than 
the regional average.  This is known as a ‘convergence’ target and shows our 
relative position as a percentage of the regional average. 

 
 
3. LOCAL TARGETS 

 
3.1. Due to the difficulties in obtaining robust baseline data, local targets have not yet 

been finalised for: 
 
• NI 7+ developing an environment for a thriving third sector; and 
• NI 116 the proportion of children living in poverty. 
 

3.2. Partners have been working hard to develop robust delivery plans and appropriate 
proxy measures (in the absence of suitable national data) for these indicators.  The 
LSP is requested to task the Thematic Partnership for Stronger Communities to 
conclude the negotiation of local targets for these indicators before the next LSP 
meeting. 

 
 

4. LAA PERFORMANCE  
 
4.1. The Year 1 Quarter 3 performance report is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
4.2. The report highlights two significant risks: NI 152 the percentage of working age 

people on out of work benefits; and NI 154 the number of net additional homes 
built.  These risks are being managed through a robust, partnership approach to 
delivery. 
 

4.3. The risk to achieving the child obesity target in 2010/11 is assessed as amber 
based on the latest (2007/8) data showing performance at 14.5% against a target 
of 13.6%. 
 

4.4. Four indicators are flagged as amber based on current performance being off 
target. The issues behind all red and amber assessed performance are being 
discussed and actions put in place as appropriate by the Thematic Partnerships. 
 

 
5. NEXT STEPS  

 
5.1. All of the Thematic Partnerships have now met at least once or have scheduled 

their first meetings. 
 

5.2. The Community Safety Executive held its first meeting and agreed that the Theme 
Lead for Community Safety as Gary Alderson, Director of Sustainable 
Communities, Central Bedfordshire Council.   
 



4/3 

5.3. The Thematic Partnership for Health and Well-Being has been re-named as 
Healthy Communities and Older People to reflect its full remit.  Julie Ogley, Director 
of Adult Social Care, Health and Housing will take the lead with Muriel Scott. 
 

5.4. Karen Oellermann has been appointed as the interim Theme Lead for Children and 
Young People. 
 

5.5. Target Leads have been agreed for each of the indicators and targets in the LAA.  
The Partnership Team will work with these, the Theme Leads and Thematic 
Partnerships to ensure robust de
[...]
uation based on 

the IDeA’s locality self evaluation. 
• Thematic Partnerships feed back self evaluation to the LSP 
• Continue to work with Nigel Smith to prepare a joint view of the issues facing 

Central Bedfordshire. 
 
8 CONCLUSION  
8.1 This is a fantastic opportunity and great timing for Central Bedfordshire to build its 

approach to delivery around the new CAA framework.  
  

8.2 We will continue to build on our good relationship with Nigel Smith to ensure a 
collaborative approach between CBC, partners and the inspectorates to 
demonstrate the successes within Central Bedfordshire and that it will become a 
flagship area. 

 
 

 
 
Iain Melville 
Head of Performance 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
14 April 2009 
 



Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
Appendix 2 
 
10 Thematic Questions 
 
• How safe is the area? 
• How healthy and well supported are people? 
• How well kept is the area? 
• How environmentally sustainable is the area? 
• How strong is the local economy? 
• How strong and cohesive are local communities? 
• How well is inequality being addressed? 
• How well is housing need met? 
• How well are families supported? 
• How good is the well-being of children and young people? 
 
 

How CAA will align to other performance frameworks 

Organisational 
assessments 

Other performance and 
regulatory frameworks 



6/1 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 
Agenda Item 6 ~ for discussion    Meeting date: 22nd April 2009 
 
TITLE:  Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred Options  
 
 
Summary: Identification of the key issues that will inform the LSP’s response to the 

consultation draft on the Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy 
Preferred Options so that a detailed joint response with the Luton Forum can 
be made and thus influence the Core Strategy in its final form to ensure it 
closely relates to the Sustainable Community Strategies for the area. 

 
Recommendations: 
1. That the LSP consider and agree the key issues that will form the LSP’s response to 

the consultation draft on the Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred 
Options, as set out in this paper. 

 
2. That the Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement and the Chairperson of 

the LSP Growth Committee, in consultation with the relevant officers from the Luton 
Forum, formulate and submit a detailed joint response to the consultation draft on the 
Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred Options, based on the key 
issues set out in this paper and discussion at the LSP Board meeting. 

 
Reason for the Recommendations: 
To allow the LSP to formulate and submit a detailed joint response, with Luton Forum, to 
the consultation draft on the Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred 
Options in order to influence the Core Strategy in its final form and ensure it closely relates 
to the Sustainable Community Strategies for the area. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
1.1 The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee is developing a Core Strategy 

for the area, which is one of the growth areas in the Milton Keynes and South 
Midlands Sub-Regional Strategy and the East of England Plan.  The strategy 
allocates significant growth to this area: 26,300 new homes and 23,000 new jobs by 
2021 (and a further 15,400 homes by 2031).  The East of England Plan allocates a 
further 1,000 new homes to be delivered by 2021 (and a further 500 homes by 
2031) in rural settlements outside of the main growth area.  A total 43,200 new 
homes by 2031. 

 
1.2 The Joint Committee, at its meeting on the 20 March 2009, agreed that the paper 

setting out its preferred options for growth; including the Vision, Strategic Objectives 
and Policies; should be subject to a six week consultation period.  The consultation 
document and the evidence base is expected to be published sometime prior to the 
20 April 2009.  The LSPs for Central Bedfordshire and Luton jointly appoint a 
member to represent their interests on the J
[...]
. Preferred Option CS 1 – Spatial Development Strategy 
6.1 This sets out the main spatial and infrastructure considerations of the proposed 

development.  It addresses the key issues highlighted in the SCS and it is 
recommended that the LSP supports Preferred Option CS 1. 

 
7. Preferred Option CS 2 – Developer Contributions and the Delivery of 

Supporting Infrastructure 
7.1 This sets out a commitment to secure the developer contributions needed to 

support development.  It addresses the key issues highlighted in the SCS and it is 
recommended that the LSP supports Preferred Option CS 2. 

 
8. Preferred Option CS 3 – Strategic Public Transport Infrastructure and  

Preferred Option CS 4 – Strategic Highway Transport Infrastructure and 
Preferred Option CS 5 – Maximising Opportunities for Sustainable Travel 

8.1 These set out the key commitments to delivering strategic public and highway 
transport improvements, including extensions of the Luton-Dunstable Busway to the 
proposed urban extensions to the north of the main conurbation, and improved 
provision for walking and cycling. 

 
8.2 They address all but three of the key issues highlighted in the SCS.  The LSP 

should remind the Joint Committee of the SCS ambition to extend the guided 
busway to Leighton Buzzard and Milton Keynes.  It should also seek specific 
commitments to reduce air pollution in Dunstable Town Centre and enable public 
transport to create viable rural communities. 

 
8.3 With these amendments, it is recommended that the LSP supports Preferred 

Options CS 3, CS 4 and CS 5. 
 
9. Preferred Option CS 6 – Meeting the Housing Targets 
9.1 The Preferred Options paper notes 6,400 housing completions to date and sets out 

the additional allocation of dwellings needed to meet the housing targets, as follows 



6/5 

• 11,900 dwellings in the existing urban areas to 2021 and a further 6,100 to 2031; 
• 2,500 dwellings in the urban extension to the east of Leighton-Linslade 
• 7,000 dwell
[...]
ties in retail, cultural and leisure facilities, and tourism. 

 
12.2 The policy addresses some of the key issues highlighted in the SCS but fails to 

recognise the LSP’s ambitions to develop centres of excellence for construction and 
sustainable design, to develop mass renewables markets and to promote the 
sourcing of renewable and manufactured materials locally, so creating local 
employment and sustainable procurement. 

 
12.3 With these amendments incorporated, it is recommended that the LSP supports 

Preferred Option CS 9. 
 
13. Preferred Option CS 10 – Providing Social and Community Infrastructure 
13.1 The Building Communities chapter summaries the key issues around building 

strong communities, in terms of both the ‘hard’ and ‘soft’ infrastructure needed.  
However, the policy itself focuses, in the main, on the hard physical infrastructure 
needed.  It refers to the Integrated Development Programme, which seeks to 



6/6 

provide capital funding for social and community infrastructure, to exploring 
community trusts, identifying suitable sites, requiring the provision of interim 
community facilities, upgrading existing community facilities and maximising 
opportunities for co-located multi purpose facilities; all issues that the LSP has 
highlighted in the SCS. 

 
13.2 There needs to be, within the policy, a specific commitment to meeting the social 

infrastructure needs of new and exiting communities.  Additionally, within the 
section on Delivery and Monitoring, there should be a commitment to providing 
continued funding and support to external groups to implement measures that meet 
the social infrastructure needs of new and exiting communities, in the same way 
that Chapter 12 does for groups implementing measures to protect and enhance 
the countryside. 

 
13.3 there also needs to be a commitment to ensure that everyone has access to 

community infrastructure such as health, education, life long learning, leisure and 
culture within a 1
[...]
ative ways to 
work together.  This includes taking full responsibility for area-wide 
strategies, plans and priorities, joining-up services wherever possible, 
ensuring individual and collective accountability for the delivery of agreed 
outcomes, and pooling resources to drive greater efficiency and 
effectiveness in the delivery of customer-focussed services.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

• To form a task and finish group to develop proposals on how the LSP 
can be enhanced and supported to achieve its ambitions, which are set 
out in the terms of reference.  

• That the task and finish group should comprise the Chairs of the 
Thematic Partnerships and representatives of each of the key statutory 
organisations: Local Authority; Police; Fire; Health; and the voluntary 
and community sector. 

• That a report with recommendations be brought back to the next 
meeting on 30th June 2009.  

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide a brief overview of the 

development of the LSP and stimulate discussion amongst LSP Board 
members about their ambitions for the future development of the 
Partnership. 

 
2. National Context 
 

2.1 LSPs are non-statutory bodies that bring local organisations together 
to voluntarily work in partnership.  National guidance (Creating Strong, 
Safe and Prosperous Communities, July 2008) summarises the roles 
of the local authority with its LSP partners as: 
 
• Exercising a leadership and governing role through identifying 

and articulating the needs and aspirations of local communities 
and reconciling or arbitrating between competing interests. 

• Having oversight of and coordinating community consultation 
and engagement activities of individual partners and where 
appropriate combine them.  



7/2 

• Producing a Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) based on 
data and evidence from the local area and its population, to 
establish a shared local vision and priorities for action.  

• Producing a Local Area Agreemen

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP held at Committee Room 
1, Council Offices, Dunstable on Wednesday, 22 April 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs PE Turner MBE (Chairman) 
Mr J Gelder (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Board Members: Julie Benson  
Councillor Peter Blaine 
Rod Calvert 
Jim Gledhill 
Janet Ridge 
Jaki Salisbury 
Muriel Scott 
Andy Street 
Chris Vesey 

Advocacy Alliance 
Representative for Town Councils 
Millbrook Proving Ground Ltd 
Representative for Parish Councils 
Bedfordshire Rural Communities 
Central Bedfordshire Council 
NHS Bedfordshire 
Bedfordshire Police 
Dunstable College 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs Mrs C Turner and Warren 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr G Alderson – Director of Sustainable 

Communities 
 Mr R Ellis – Director of Business 

Transformation 
 Mr P Fraser – LSP Manager 
 Mrs S Hobbs – Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr I Melville – Head of Performance 
 Mr I Porter – Assistant Director Policy, 

Partnerships & Performance 
 Mr T Saunders – Forward Planning Manager 

 
 

LSP/08/1   Apologies, Welcome & Introduction  
 
Apologies were received from Simon Barker, Richard Lacy, Tony Rogers and 
Neil Waring. 
 
 
The Chairman agreed to take agenda item 3 ‘Compact’ before agenda 
item 2 ‘Minutes and Matters Arising’. 
 
 

LSP/08/2   Compact  
 
The Chairman formally signed off the Bedfordshire and Luton Voluntary 
Compact “Getting it Right Together”, at which point photographs were taken.  
JG circulated a summary sheet about the Compact. 

 
 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 2  

 

 

LSP/08/3   Minutes & Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership Board 
held on 6 January 2009 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Minute no. 16 ‘Feedback from the Growth Sub-Committee’, fifth 
paragraph should read as follows: 

 
As a result of this, additional issues and concessions, previously 
agreed by the LSP and the Joint Committee, had been lost and it 
was felt that the vision was not necessarily reflective of the views 
of the Chairman of the LSP Growth Sub-Committee 
 

• Minute no. 18 ‘Climate Change’, third paragraph the LAA target for 
“Per Capita reduction in CO2 emissions” is 3.9% by 2011 and not by 
2001 

 
• to include Janet Ridge as in attendance.  

 
It was noted that Appendix A was not attached to the minutes. 

 
Members were updated on the Sounding Board’s task to develop a 
brand identity for the Central Bedfordshire Local Strategic Partnership (LSP).  It 
was agreed that this work should not be progressed until a full Communications 
Strategy had been developed.  This would then generate a more detailed  brief 
which could be jointly worked upon by the students at Dunstable College and 
the design team at Central Bedfordshire Council.  CV suggested that instead of 
running a competition for the students that they follow the Council's process of 
designing the brand identity to allow them to benefit from the work experience. 
 

 
LSP/08/4   Local Area Agreement (LAA)  

 
The LSP received a report which informed Members of the progress being 
made in finalising Central Bedfordshire’s LAA and to highlight current 
performance and the next steps.   
 
Central Bedfordshire LAA comprised of 24 designated targets and nine local 
targets.  GO-East had agreed a small number of national indicators that could 
be renegotiated due to the significant adverse impact of the economic 
downturn.  These included the following three indicators for Central 
Bedfordshire: 
 

• NI 152 the percentage of working age people on out of work benefits 
• NI 154 the number of net additional homes built 
• NI 172 the percentage of VAT registered businesses showing growth. 
 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 3  

 

 

Members were advised that local targets had not been finalised for the 
following: 
 

• NI 7+ developing an environment for a thriving third sector  
• NI 116 the proportion of children living in poverty. 

 
MS advised the LSP that the NHS were holding workshops on child obesity at 
the end of May 2009.  She stated that this would be a very challenging area. 
 
To reflect the work of the Community Safety Executive the Safer Communities 
Thematic Partnership title had been changed to the Community Safety 
Thematic Partnership.  GA advised Members that the terms of reference for the 
Community Safety Executive had been produced. 
 
The developing Thematic Partnerships were taking ownership of the 
performance against each of the LAA targets.  In particular, robust 
arrangements to take forward delivery plans and associated performance 
management were being finalised. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. to endorse the indicators and targets in Central Bedfordshire’s LAA, 

which were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report 
 
2. to task the Thematic Partnership for Stronger Communities to 

conclude the negotiation of local targets for indicators NI 7+ and NI 
116 

 
3. to note the latest LAA performance, which relates to the period April 

to December 2008 (Year 1, Quarter 3) 
 
4. to endorse the Theme Leads identified in Section 5 of the report. 

 
 

LSP/08/5   Comprehensive Area Agreement (CAA)  
 
The LSP received a report that informed Members of the new arrangements for 
CAA.  NS gave a presentation which took Members through the following 
areas: 
 

• what CAA will do  
• area assessment and organisation assessment 
• key questions 
• key differences 
• reporting CAA 
• context and potential areas to explore 

 
NS advised Members that there were no plans to carry out a survey of local 
residents, information would be drawn from the information the Council holds. 
 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 4  

 

 

The Regulators would gather information and a draft CAA report being 
available in September with the final report being signed off and published in 
November.  Central Bedfordshire would be kept informed of the findings 
throughout the process.  Once the CAA was published the process would 
continue.  Members highlighted that the first year would be a unique year as it 
was the first year of the authority and it would be pulling together the 
performance inherited from the legacy authorities.  NS stated that this was the 
reason why Central Bedfordshire Council would not be scored in the first year.  
However, Police, Fire and the PCT would receive a scored Organisational 
Assessment this year.  Members were advised that there was an appeal 
process Central Bedfordshire could follow if it disagreed with the awarding of 
any of the coloured flags for the Area Assessment. 
 
The LSP agreed that the layout of the inspectorates’ reporting website for CAA 
would read better if the narrative for Central Bedfordshire was first followed by 
the coloured flags and not the other way round. Otherwise, anyone looking at 
the web pages would see the flags and not take on board the narrative below. 
 
The LSP thanked the LSP Manager and the Thematic Group Lead Officers for 
their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that LSP Board Members be requested to commission the Thematic 
Partnerships to lead on the Area Assessment process and submit a 
report to the LSP on 30 June 2009. 
 

 
LSP/08/6   Luton and South Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred Options  

 
The LSP received a report which identified the key issues that would inform the 
LSP’s response to the consultation draft on the Luton and Southern 
Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred Options.  This would enable a detailed 
joint response with the Luton Forum to be made and thus influence the Core 
Strategy in its final form to ensure it closely related to the Sustainable 
Community Strategies for the area. 
 
The following key areas were considered: 
 

• Core Strategy Vision and Strategic Objectives – the LSP agreed to 
support the proposed vision and strategic objectives as amended in the 
report to include wording around social activities and providing healthy 
lifestyles. 

 
• Spatial Development Principles – Central Bedfordshire would be 
producing a Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) for the Central 
Bedfordshire area.  Members were advised that the Core Strategy would 
be published later in 2009 with the Inspector’s examination taking place 
in 2010.  This would take on board the existing SCSs for South 
Bedfordshire, Mid Bedfordshire and Luton.  Whilst the Core Strategy 
planned for growth up until 2031, Central Bedfordshire would be able to 
review the Strategy as it felt appropriate. 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 5  

 

 

 
• Spatial Development Strategy – the LSP agreed to support Preferred 
Option CS 1. 

 
• Developer Contributions and the Delivery of Supporting Infrastructure – 
the LSP agreed to support Preferred Option CS 2. 

 
• Strategic Public Transport Infrastructure, Strategic Highway Transport 
Infrastructure and Maximising Opportunities for Sustainable Travel – the 
LSP discussed the SCS’s ambition to extend the guided busway to 
Leighton Buzzard and Milton Keynes and the need to reduce air 
pollution in Dunstable Town Centre.  Members were aware of the 
concerns with the guided busway.   Members agreed to remind the Joint 
Committee of the SCS’s ambition to extend the guided busway but were 
aware that any ambitions stated in the Core Strategy needed to be 
deliverable.  They also noted that consideration on the reduction in air 
pollution in Dunstable Town Centre was already being looked into. 

 
• Meeting the Housing Targets – the LSP recognised the processes that 
Officers had carried out before coming to a preferred option. 

 
• Delivering a Constant Supply of Housing Land – the LSP agreed to 
support Preferred Option CS 7. 

 
• Providing Housing for all Needs – the LSP agreed to support Preferred 
Option CS 8 subject to highlighting that the Core Strategy addressed all 
but two of the key issues highlighted in the SCS, these being housing 
affordability and sufficiency in villages, to help to sustain viable rural 
communities. 

 
• Providing a Supportive Framework – the LSP agreed to support 
Preferred Option CS 9 but wished to highlight concern that the Core 
Strategy failed to recognise the LSP’s ambition to develop centres of 
excellence for construction and sustainable design, to develop mass 
renewables markets and to promote the sourcing of renewable and 
manufactured materials locally, so creating local employment and 
sustainable procurement. 

 
• Providing Social and Community Infrastructure – the LSP agreed to 
support Preferred Option CS 10 as amended in the report especially that 
there be a commitment to ensure that everyone had access to 
community infrastructure such as health, education life long learning, 
leisure and culture within a 15 minute journey. 

 
• Improving Town Centres – the LSP agreed to support the Preferred 
Option CS 11. 

 
• Resource Efficiency – the LSP agreed that Preferred Option CS 12 not 
be supported as the policy was not aspirational enough and did not meet 
the commitments set out in the SCS, unless significant amendments 
were made to the supporting chapter and the policy itself. 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 6  

 

 

 
• Mitigating Flood Risk – the LSP agreed to support the Preferred Option 
CS 13. 

 
• Green Infrastructure and Green Space, Countryside and Landscape, 
Heritage and Townscape and Biodiversity and Geology – the LSP 
agreed to support the Preferred Options CS 14, 15, 16 and 17 subject to 
the Core Strategy addressing the growing of wood fuel as an important 
renewable fuel, combined with enhanced biodiversity and amenity use. 

 
• Community Safety – the LSP agreed that improving Community Safety 
should run throughout the Core Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1. the key issues that would form the LSP’s response to the 

consultation draft on the Luton and Southern Bedfordshire Core 
Strategy Preferred Options, as set out in the report and above 

 
2. that the Head of Partnerships and Community Engagement and the 

Chairman of the LSP Growth Sub-Committee, in consultation with 
the relevant Officers from the Luton Forum, formulate and submit a 
detailed joint response to the consultation draft on the Luton and 
Southern Bedfordshire Core Strategy Preferred Options, based on 
the key issues set out in the report and above.  
 
 

LSP/08/7   The Future Ambition and Development of the LSP  
 
The LSP Board received a report that provided Members with a brief overview 
of the development of the LSP and sought Members views on their ambitions 
for the future development of the Partnership in realising its long-term vision 
and ambition for Central Bedfordshire and becoming a flagship Partnership. 
 
Members welcomed the formation of a task and finish group to develop 
proposals on the future developments of the LSP. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. to form a task and finish group to develop proposals on how the LSP 

could be enhanced and supported to achieve its ambitions, which 
were set out in the terms of reference 

 
2. that the task and finish group should comprise the Chairmen of the 

Thematic Partnerships and representatives of each of the key 
statutory organisations:  Local Authority, Police, Fire, Health and the 
voluntary and community sector 

 
3. that a report with recommendations be brought back to the next 

meeting on 30 June 2009. 
 
 



LSP -  22.04.09 
Page 7  

 

 

 
 

 
LSP/08/8   Any other business  

 
The Migration Impacts Fund 
 
The Board received a report regarding the application for funding from the 
Government Office for the East of England.   The Government had announced 
that short-term funding was available to help relieve the pressures that 
migration was causing on local public services. 
 
A meeting was held between local organisations in Bedfordshire to discuss 
proposals to be included in the application.  The application form should not be 
no more than 5 pages long and must have the backing of the LSPs and the 
agencies named in it.  The application needed to be submitted by 1 May 2009.   
 
The application would be based around building on the Learning Partnership’s 
Migrant Worker Qualification Conversion Project but address all the issues, as 
set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report, as supporting projects. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the LSP supports the proposal to work with Bedford Partnership 
Board and Luton Forum to develop an application that addresses the 
issues identified in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.12 

p.m.) 
 
 


